

No. 08-0841-ag(L)

Nos. 08-1424-ag (CON), 08-1781-ag (CON), 08-1966-ag (CON)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

ABC, Inc., KTRK TELEVISION, Inc., WLS TELEVISION, Inc., CITADEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, WKRN, G.P., YOUNG BROADCASTING OF GREEN BAY, Inc., WKOW TELEVISION Inc., WSIL-TV, Inc., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, CEDAR RAPIDS TELEVISION COMPANY, CENTEX TELEVISION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, CHANNEL 12 OF BEAUMONT INCORPORATED, DUHAMEL BROADCASTING ENTERPRISES, GRAY TELEVISION LICENSE, INCORPORATED, KATC COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED, KATV LLC, KDNL LICENSEE LLC, KETV HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION INCORPORATED, KLTV/KTRE LICENSE SUBSIDIARY LLC, KSTP-TV LLC, KSWO TELEVISION COMPANY INCORPORATED, KTBS INCORPORATED, KTUL LLC, KVUE TELEVISION INCORPORATED, MCGRAW-HILL BROADCASTING COMPANY INCORPORATED, MEDIA GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS LLC, MISSION BROADCASTING INCORPORATED, MISSISSIPPI BROADCASTING PARTNERS, NEW YORK TIMES MANAGEMENT SERVICES, NEXSTAR BROADCASTING INCORPORATED, NPG OF TEXAS, L.P., OHIO/OKLAHOMA HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION Inc., PIEDMONT TELEVISION OF HUNTSVILLE LICENSE LLC, PIEDMONT TELEVISION OF SPRINGFIELD LICENSE LLC, POLLACK/BELZ COMMUNICATION COMPANY, Inc., POST-NEWSWEEK STATIONS SAN ANTONIO Inc., SCRIPPS HOWARD BROADCASTING Co., SOUTHERN BROADCASTING Inc., TENNESSEE BROADCASTING PARTNERS, TRIBUNE TELEVISION NEW ORLEANS Inc., WAPT HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION Inc., WDIO-TV LLC, WEAR LICENSEE LLC, WFAA-TV Inc., WISN HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION Inc., *Petitioners*,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents*.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, Inc., NBC UNIVERSAL, Inc., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE Co., CBS BROADCASTING, Inc., *Intervenors*,

CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN MEDIA, FUTURE OF MUSIC COALITION, *Amicus Curiae*.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ABC, INC.;
KTRK TELEVISION, INC.; AND WLS TELEVISION, INC.**

John W. Zucker
ABC, Inc.
77 West 66th Street
New York, New York 10023-6201
(212) 456-7387

Seth P. Waxman
Paul R.Q. Wolfson
Jack N. Goodman
Daniel S. Volchok
Micah S. Myers
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3642
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE FORFEITURE ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	3
A. Buttocks Are Not A “Sexual Or Excretory Organ”	3
B. The Broadcast Was Not Patently Offensive.....	9
C. The Forfeiture Order Is Inconsistent With Commission Precedent	13
II. THE FORFEITURE ORDER VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION	17
A. The Forfeiture Order Is The Product Of An Unconstitutionally Vague Indecency Standard.....	17
B. The Brief, Non-Sexual Nudity In This Episode Is Not Constitutionally Indecent	21
C. Blocking Technologies Like The V-Chip Independently Render The Forfeiture Here Unconstitutional.....	24
D. While The Forfeiture Order Is Unconstitutional Under Any Appropriate Level Of Scrutiny, Strict Scrutiny Applies.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22, 26
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	24
<i>Blassingame v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 866 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1989)	5, 16
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008)	2, 13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Davila-Bardales v. INS</i> , 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Dial Information Services Corp. of New York v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	23, 24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC, 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), *cert. granted*, 128 S. Ct. 1647 (2008)2, 17, 24, 26, 27

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)23

Northampton Media Associates v. FCC, 941 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1991)16

Oteze Fowlkes v. Adamec, 432 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Pacifica Foundation v. FCC, 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6

Prayze FM v. FCC, 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000)28

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta, 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)15

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969)28

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....6, 19, 25, 26

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....21, 26

Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....5

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)23

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....23, 25, 26

STATUTE AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 405(a)15

47 C.F.R.
§ 0.445(e)15, 16
§ 73.3999(b).....5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Complaint of Syracuse Peace Council Against Television Station WTVH, 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987)27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

Enforcement Bureau Letter Ruling on KLOU(FM), St. Louis, 2001 WL 102218 (F.C.C. Feb. 8, 2001).....7

Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001).....4, 9, 20

Infinity Broadcasting Corp., 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987).....29

Letter to Gregory P. Barber, 5 F.C.C.R. 3821 (1990).....7

Letter to Mel Karmazin, 9 F.C.C.R. 1746 (1994), vacated pursuant to settlement, Sagittarius Broadcasting Corp., 10 F.C.C.R. 12245 (1995).....7, 8

Pacifica Foundation, Inc., 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987).....29

Repeal or Modification of the Personal Attack & Political Editorial Rules, 15 F.C.C.R. 19973 (2000).....27

Rubber City Radio Group, 17 F.C.C.R. 14745 (2002).....7

WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc., 15 F.C.C.R. 1838 (2000).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Berresford, John W., FCC Media Bureau Staff Research Paper: *The Scarcity Rationale for Regulating Traditional Broadcasting: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed* (2005).....28

Broadcast Station Totals as of June 30, 2008 (Sept. 19, 2008), available at hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-285458A1.pdf.....28

Lovelace, Richard, *To Amarantha, That She Would Dishevel Her Hair*.....6

Neruda, Pablo, *Your Feet*.....6

Shakespeare, William, *Sonnet 130*.....6
